

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12915 OF 2025

Between:

1. Masapu Hymavathi, W/o. Late Uma Maheswara Rao, Aged 62 Years, Flat No. 202, Amma Residency, Murali Nagar, Madhava Dhara, Vishakapatnam City. A2
2. Masapu Naga Jyothi, W/o. A. Adapa Gana Santhosh, D/o. Masapu Umamaheswar Rao, Plot No. 618, Indu Sadan, Flat No. 402, Venkataramana Colony, Gokul Plots, Hyderabad. A3
3. Adapa Gana Santhosh, S/o. A. Thrinatha Rao, Aged 40 years. Plot No. 618, Indu Sadan, Flat No. 402, Venkataramana Colony, Gokul Plots, Hyderabad. A4
4. R Padmavathi, W/o. R. Devi Prasad, Aged 54 Years, R/o. D No. 18-125/2, Chandra Nagar, Gopalapatnam, Vishakapatnam City. A5

....Petitioners/Accused No.2 to 5

AND

1. Palla Shanthi Kiran, W/o. Masapu Hari Kishan, Aged 36 Years, R/o. 12/2/695, Ashok Nagar, Ananthapuramu Town, Anantapuramu District.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through their Advocate SRI A SREEDHAR presented this Petition under Section 528 OF BNSS (482 OF Cr.P.C), is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the

memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to proceedings in CC NO. 823/2023 on the file of Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Anantapuramu, for the offences under Sec. 498 (A), 354C, 506 r/w 34 I PC and Sec. 3 & 4 of D.P Act, and quash the same as illegal in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A SREEDHAR Advocate for the Petitioner and of ASSISTANT PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Palla Shanthi Kiran, W/o. Masapu Hari Kishan, Aged 36 Years, R/o. 12/2/695, Ashok Nagar, Ananthapuramu Town, Anantapuramu District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, on or before **16.02.2026**, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 OF BNSS (482 OF Cr.P.C), is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in CC NO. 823/2023 on the file of Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Anantapuramu, for the offences under Sec. 498 (A), 354C, 506 r/w 34 IPC and Sec. 3 & 4 of D.P Act, including appearance of Petitioners / Accused No. 2 to 5, pending disposal of CRLP No. 12915 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice for the State/ Respondent No.2.

Issue notice to respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No.1 through RPAD/Courier and file proof of the same.

The presence of the petitioners herein/A2 to A5 before the trial Court is dispensed with, unless there is a specific direction by the trial Court for their presence on particular dates.

List the matter on 16.02.2026.

**Sd-/ M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


For SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Anantapuramu.**
- 2. Palla Shanthi Kiran, W/o. Masapu Hari Kishan, Aged 36 Years, R/o: 12/2/695, Ashok Nagar, Ananthapuramu Town, Anantapuramu District (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. A SREEDHAR, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]**
- 5. One spare copy**

ADP

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:15/12/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 16.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.12915 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

